

SCHROEDER LAW OFFICES, P.C.
Laura A. Schroeder, NSB #3595
Therese A. Ure, NSB #10255
440 Marsh Ave.; Reno, Nevada 89509-1515
PHONE: (775) 786-8800; FAX: (877) 600-4971
counsel@water-law.com
Attorneys for Appellants

Electronically Filed
Jul 29 2013 09:35 a.m.
Tracie K. Lindeman
Clerk of Supreme Court

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

EUREKA COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Nevada; KENNETH F. BENSON, individually; DIAMOND CATTLE COMPANY, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company; and, MICHEL AND MARGARET ANN ETCHEVERRY FAMILY, LP, a Nevada registered foreign limited partnership,
Appellants,

v.

THE STATE OF NEVADA STATE ENGINEER; THE STATE OF NEVADA DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES; and KOBEH VALLEY RANCH, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company,
Respondents.

Case No. 61324

MICHEL AND MARGARET ANN ETCHEVERRY FAMILY, LP, a Nevada registered foreign limited partnership; DIAMOND CATTLE COMPANY, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company; and, KENNETH F. BENSON, individually,
Appellants,

v.

STATE ENGINEER, OF NEVADA, OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER, DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCE; and KOBEH VALLEY RANCH, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company,
Respondents.

Case No. 63258
*(Consolidated with
Case No. 61324)*

**APPELLANTS'
OPENING BRIEF**

**On Appeal from the
Judgment of the Seventh
District Court of the State
of Nevada in and for the
County of Eureka, Case No.
CV-1207-178**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF NEVADA**

**ETCHEVERRY FAMILY, ET. AL. V.
STATE ENGINEER, DIV. OF WATER RESOURCES**

Case No. 61324

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 Disclosure.....	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	v
OPENING BRIEF	1
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL	2
A. Does the State Engineer have authority to approve a monitoring, management, and mitigation plan when the plan conflicts with the requirements of NRS § 533.370(2) and the State Engineer’s own Ruling No. 6127?	2
B. Do the express conditions requirements of NRS § 534.110 preclude the State Engineer’s acceptance of the Monitoring, Mitigation, and Management Plan (“3M Plan”) submitted by Eureka Moly, LLC?	2
C. Did the State Engineer exceed his authority when he delegated his administrative authority to non-agency committees?	2
D. Did the State Engineer engage in impermissible ad hoc rulemaking violating NRS § 532.110 and NRS § 534.110 when he approved the 3M Plan?	2
E. Did the State Engineer abuse his discretion, acting arbitrarily or capriciously when he approved the 3M Plan?	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE (PROCEDURAL HISTORY)	2
IV. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	3
A. Basis for the development of the 3M Plan	4
B. Relevant 3M Plan Provisions	6

V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	11
A. The State Engineer erroneously concluded as a matter of law that the 3M Plan complied with Nevada law governing approval of water right applications and the requirements of State Engineer’s Ruling No. 6127	11
B. The State Engineer erred as a matter of law when he approved the 3M Plan, as the plan was not consistent with provisions of NRS § 534.110	11
C. The State Engineer erred as a matter of law when he approved a plan that expressly delegated policy decisions and mitigation decisions, which impact senior water users’ rights, to be made by a non-agency committee	12
D. The state Engineer erred by exceeding his authority when he approved a plan that created new administrative standards that were distinct from existing statutes and regulations	12
E. The State Engineer’s approval of a plan that was vague and inconsistent with the requirements set out by statute and Ruling No. 6127, was agency action that was arbitrary and capricious and/or an abuse of discretion	12
VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
VII. ARGUMENT	15
A. The State Engineer erred as a matter of law when he approved a Monitoring, Mitigation, and Management Plan, the terms of which conflicted with the requirements of NRS § 533.370 and his own Ruling No. 6127	15
B. The State Engineer exceeded his authority when he approved the 3M Plan, a plan that was inconsistent with the requirements of NRS § 534.110	20

1) The State Engineer’s approval of the 3M Plan was improper because the 3M Plan contained no express conditions to ensure that holders of existing water rights and protectable interests in existing domestic wells would be satisfied	21
2. The 3M Plan’s heavy reliance on mitigation as means for resolving adverse effects on existing water rights and domestic well use is misplaced as NRS § 534.110(5), which addresses the use of mitigation, provides that adverse effects on domestic well may be mitigated for municipal, quasi-municipal, and industrial uses, not mining uses	24
C. The State Engineer exceeded his authority when he delegated his decision making authority regarding the monitoring, mitigation, and management of water right permits to a committee	25
D. The State Engineer exceeded his authority when he approved a monitoring, management, and mitigation plan that created another level of administrative regulation via ad hoc rulemaking	28
E. The State Engineer’s decision to approve the 3M Plan as part of the terms of the permits was arbitrary and capricious and therefore an abuse of his discretion	30
VIII. CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Andersen Fam. Assoc. v. Ricci</i> , 124 Nev. 182, 179 P3d. 1201 (2008)	13
<i>Bacher v. State Engineer</i> , 122 Nev. 1110, 146 P.3d 793 (2006)	14
<i>City of Henderson v. Kilgore</i> , 122 Nev. 331, 131 P.3d 11 (2006)	27, 28
<i>Desert Irrigation, Ltd. v. State</i> , 113 Nev. 1049, 99 P.2d 835 (1997)	20
<i>Kay v. Nunez</i> , 122 Nev. 1100, 146 P.3d 801 (2006)	13
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. v. State Farm Mutl. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29, 103 S. Ct. 2856, 77 L.Ed. 2d 443 (1983)	14
<i>Natl. Wildlife Fedn. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engrs.</i> , 384 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2004)	14, 30
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 418 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2005)	14, 30
<i>Proctor v. Jennings</i> , 6 Nev. 83 (1870)	18
<i>Revert v. Ray</i> , 95 Nev. 782, 603 P.2d 262 (1979)	14
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389, 91 S.Ct. 1420, 28 L.Ed. 2d 842 (1971)	14
<i>State Empl. Sec. v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 102 Nev. 606, 729 P.2d 497 (1986)	14, 29
<i>Town of Eureka v. State Engineer</i> , 108 Nev. 163, 826 P.2d 948 (1992)	14, 30

STATUTES

NRS § 233B.150.....	1
NRS § 532.110.....	2, 27, 28

NRS Chapter 533.....	20, 29
NRS § 533.024.....	5, 15, 16, 21, 25
NRS § 533.300.....	28
NRS § 533.370.....	2, 5, 12, 13, 15, 16, 18, 19, 24, 25, 27, 30
NRS § 533.370(2).....	2, 12, 13, 16, 18, 19
NRS § 533.380(2).....	20
NRS § 533.450(9).....	1
NRS Chapter 534.....	20, 29
NRS § 534.110.....	2, 11, 12, 13, 19-21, 24, 25, 30
NRS § 534.110(4).....	20, 21
NRS § 534.110(5).....	12, 19, 21, 24, 25
NRS § 534.150.....	28

OTHER

Frank J. Trelease & George A. Gould, <i>Water Law Cases and Materials</i> 33 (4th ed. 1986)	20
NRAP 4(a)(1)	1

OPENING BRIEF

Appellants MICHEL AND MARGARET ANN ETCHEVERRY FAMILY, LP, DIAMOND CATTLE COMPANY, LLC, and KENNETH F. BENSON (collectively referred to herein as “Appellants”), by and through their attorneys of record, Schroeder Law Offices, P.C., file this Opening Brief in their appeal from the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Judgment of the Seventh District Court of the State of Nevada for the County of Eureka in Case No. CV-1207-178.
